Real Estate Level 3 DCF and income

capitalisation method

Net market rent (per place p.a.)1 $2,704 - $4,045 $2,700 - $3,803

Capitalisation rate 4.75 - 5.50% 4.75 - 5.50%

Terminal yield 5.15 - 5.75% 5.15 - 5.75%

Discount rate 6.00 - 7.75% 6.00 - 7.75%

1 Rent is charged based on a per place basis, based on the total licensed capacity of each property.

The sensitivity of key drivers to further fair value movements has been analysed across the carrying value of investment
properties at 31 December 2023. Investment properties valuations remain subject to market-based assumptions on
discount rates, capitalisation rates, market rents and incentives. While it is unlikely that these reported drivers would move
in isolation, these sensitivities have been performed independently to illustrate the impact each individual driver has on
the reported fair value. They do not represent management's estimate of likely movements at 31 December 2023.

42 Stockland Interim Report 2024

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Stockland Capitalisation rate Discount rate Net operating income

$M
0.25%

decrease
0.25%

increase
0.25%

decrease
0.25%

increase
5%

decrease
5%

increase
Fair value gain/(loss) on:

• Town Centres 216 (200) 93 (91) (265) 265

• Logistics 210 (192) 77 (75) (211) 211

• Workplace 65 (62) 32 (31) (93) 93

• Land Lease Communities 11 (10) 4 (4) (10) 10

• Communities Real Estate 4 (4) 2 (2) (4) 4

Fair value gain/(loss) on
investment properties 506 (468) 208 (203) (583) 583

Impact of climate-related events on property valuations

Climate change, and associated regulations, may affect property values in two main ways. Firstly, adverse weather
conditions may cause damage, lost income, and/or reduced useful lives at affected properties. Risk factors for this include
property location and whether the property has been designed to mitigate the impacts of adverse weather. Secondly, there
is a growing trend amongst investors to pay premiums, and for regulators to require additional measures, for buildings
which minimise their impact on the environment, both during construction and throughout their operating life. Properties